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TOWN OF 

TABER 

 
 
 
 

 
  

  A G E N D A 
 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE SUBDIVISION AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF TABER, TO BE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 
26, 2024 AT 3:30 PM. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
MOTION 

 
  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

 

  

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 

X 

  

3. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES 
 

 

ITEM No.3.1 Minutes of Regular Meeting of Subdivision Authority: January 22, 2024 X 
  

4. SUBDIVISION APPLICATION(S) 
 

 

ITEM No.4.1 TT 24-0-001 Subdivision Application for 5059 42 Avenue X 
  

5. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

X 
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Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 
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Subdivision Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: February 26, 2024 

 

Subject:   
Minutes of Regular Meeting of Subdivision Authority: January 22, 2024 
 
Recommendation: 

Subdivision Authority adopts the minutes of the Regular Meeting of Subdivision Authority held on 
January 22, 2024, as presented. 

 

Background:   

Approval of minutes is in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, Section 208. 

 

Legislation / Authority:  

Municipal Government Act, Section 208(1)(a)(c). 

 

Strategic Plan Alignment:  

N/A 

 

Financial Implication:  

N/A 

 

Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  

N/A 

 

Justification:  

Approval of minutes is in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, Section 208. 
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Alternative(s):  

Subdivision Authority adopts the minutes of the Regular Meeting of Subdivision Authority held on 
January 22, 2024, as amended. 

 
 
Attachment(s): Subdivision Authority January 22, 2024 Draft Minutes 

 
 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Brittany Gilbertson 
  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 1/2024 Meeting Date 
1/22/2024 

 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE SUBDIVISION 
AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF TABER, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING, ON MONDAY, JANUARY 22, 2024, AT 3:30 PM. 

 
Mayor 
Andrew Prokop 
 
Councillors 
Garth Bekkering 
Jack Brewin 
Carly Firth 
Monica McLean 
Daniel Remfert 
Joanne Sorensen 
 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Derrin Thibault 
 
Staff 
Celina Newberry 
Kerry Van Ham 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mayor Prokop called the Meeting to Order at 3:32 PM. 
 
**It is noted that the Regular Meeting of Council had been called to 
Order prior to the Regular Meeting of the Subdivision Authority, then 
Council moved back to commence this Subdivision Authority Meeting. 
 

 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
Mayor Prokop inquired if there were any additions or deletions to the 
Agenda, and there were none.  
 
RES. 1/2024  MOVED by Councillor Firth that the 

Subdivision Authority adopts the Agenda, as 
presented.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



 

 2/2024 Meeting Date 
1/22/2024 

 

ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES 
 

1) Minutes of Regular Meeting of Subdivision Authority: 
November 14, 2023 

 
RES. 2/2024  MOVED by Councillor Firth that the 

Subdivision Authority adopts the Minutes of 
the Regular Meeting of the Subdivision 
Authority held on November 14, 2023.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION(S) 
 

1) Subdivision TT 23-0-005 - 50 Barton Drive 
 
D. Thibault introduced C. Newberry, Planning Officer, who detailed the 
Subdivision Application received by Administration for the civic address 
of 50 Barton Drive.  
 
RES. 3/2024  MOVED by Councillor Brewin that the 

Subdivision Authority does not approve 
Subdivision TT 23-0-005, for Lot 4, Block 2, 
Plan 961 1815 in the NE ¼ Sec. 32, Twp. 9, 
Rge. 16 W4M, civically described as 50 
Barton Drive, for the following reasons: 

1. The Town of Taber Municipal 
Development Plan Bylaw 7-
2016 Section 3.7.2(j) indicates 
that an Area Structure Plan of 
Area Redevelopment Plan will 
be required for lands within the 
Wal-Mart Commercial Area with 
boundaries approximately as 
shown in Map 3: Land Use prior 
to any significant 
redevelopment in this area, in 
which the property is located 
and no plan has been provided; 
and, 

 
 



 

 3/2024 Meeting Date 
1/22/2024 

 

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION(S) – CONT’D 
 

1) Subdivision TT 23-0-005 – 50 Barton Drive – Cont’d 
 

2. The Town of Taber Municipal 
Development Plan Bylaw 7-
2016 Appendix B 1.5(n)(o) 
indicates that an application for 
a subdivision must not be 
approved by the Subdivision 
Authority unless it conforms to 
the provisions of any statutory 
plan and any land use bylaw 
that affects the land proposed to 
be subdivided, and that it 
complies with Part 17 of the 
Municipal Government Act, 
which this property does not as 
the existing use is Non-
Conforming.  
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 
CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
RES. 4/2024  MOVED by Councillor McLean that this 

Regular Meeting of the Subdivision Authority 
is hereby Closed.  

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY AT 3:39 PM 

 
 

 
 

 
_______________________________________ 

MAYOR 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
  CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
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Subdivision Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: February 26, 2024 

 

Subject:   
TT 24-0-001 Subdivision Application for 5059 42 Avenue 
 
Recommendation: 

That the Subdivision Authority approve Subdivision TT 24-0-001, Lots 21-22, Block 38, Plan 575T, 
within W ½ SEC 32 TWP 9 RGE 16 W4M, civically described as 5059 42 Ave., with the following 
conditions: 

1. That approval shall apply to a residential subdivision plan within Lots 21-22, Block 38, 
Plan 575T W ½ SEC 32 TWP 9 RGE 16 W4M. 

2. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, the Developer 
shall enter into a Servicing Agreement with the Town of Taber to provide separate 
services to each lot. 

3. The Developer shall be responsible for keeping the development area in a neat and tidy 
fashion, particularly, as it pertains to blowing debris and weeds during development of 
the subdivision. 

4. Development Permits will be required for any new development on the lots. Approval of 
this subdivision does not constitute approval of any development permit applications.  

5. The Developer shall provide a stormwater analysis to the Development Authority for 
approval. The analysis shall show post-development flows do not exceed pre-
development flows by using Low Impact Development techniques, or other suitable 
mitigation to ensure no additional stormwater will contribute to the system as a result of 
this development. 

6. The Developer is responsible to provide new electrical services to each lot or enter into 
easement agreements with Fortis to the satisfaction of Fortis. 

7. Easements and/or rights of way shall be registered against the land for the provision of 
storm, drainage, gas, power, and other utilities as required by the utility provider.  

8. That pursuant to Section 654(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, all outstanding 
property taxes shall be paid to the Town of Taber prior to endorsement. 

9. Compliance is to be maintained with existing policy documents including but not limited 
to Land Use Bylaw 13-2020, to the satisfaction of the Development Authority. 

10. The accessory structures must meet the requirements of Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 and, 
therefore, need to be removed from the newly created lot prior to endorsement.  
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11. The subdivision plan shall be registered in a manner satisfactory to the Land Titles 
Office. 

 
 
Background:   

Administration has received a complete subdivision application on January 3, 2024 to create one 
residential lot with one remainder lot in an existing neighborhood.  The lot currently contains one 
Single Family Dwelling and one accessory building. There is a condition that the accessory building 
will need to be removed before endorsement. The remainder lot contains the existing single detached 
dwelling and the newly created lot will be empty for future development. The existing house will have 
to be removed to facilitate the development of a semi-detached dwelling on the properties prior to 
development. The lots are currently designated as Residential Single and Two Dwelling (R-2) District 
and will remain as R-2 after subdivision. 

The lot will be created with the intention of future development of a semi-detached dwelling. The 
newly created lot will require new services, to ensure this is achieved, Administration has 
recommended a subdivision condition which requires the Developer to enter into a Servicing 
Agreement or Deferred Servicing Agreement. At the time of development, a grading/stormwater plan 
will be required at that time, this requirement has been reflected in the proposed conditions.   

The package was reviewed and circulated to internal and external stakeholders as well as adjacent 
properties within 100 m on January 3, 2024.  Comments have been considered in the subdivision 
conditions and are attached for review. The subdivision was advertised in the January 10 & 17, 2024 
editions of the Taber Times. 

At the February 20, 2023 regular meeting of the Municipal Planning Commission the Municipal 
Planning Commission recommended the subdivision for approval by the Subdivision Authority. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Bylaw 10-2018 Part 2(13) Subdivision and Development Authority. 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  

Develop Community and Promote Growth 
 
Financial Implication:  

The cost of advertising and registering the subdivision is covered by the subdivision fees. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  

Processing subdivisions is a part of the ongoing responsibilities of the Planning and Development 
Department. 
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Justification:  

The proposed subdivision is constant with the relevant statutory plan and in the opinion of the 
development authority does not unduly impact the neighboring properties. 
 
Alternative(s):  

1. That the Subdivision Authority approve Subdivision TT 24-0-001, Lots 21-22, Block 38, Plan 
575T, within W ½ SEC 32 TWP 9 RGE 16 W4M, civically described as 5059 42 Ave., with 
amendments to the conditions. 

2. That the Subdivision Authority does not approve Subdivision TT 24-0-001, Lots 21-22, Block 
38, Plan 575T, within W ½ SEC 32 TWP 9 RGE 16 W4M, civically described as 5059 42 Ave., 
with reasons: 

 
 
 
 
Attachment(s): TT 24-0-001 Application 

 
Plan of Subdivision 
 
Subdivision Report 
 
Abandoned Well Map 
 
Title 
 
Land Use District Map 
 
January 10 and 17 AD 
 
Comments 
 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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SUBDIVISION APPROVING AUTHORITY 

DECISION REPORT 
 

Subject: TENTATIVE PLAN OF SUBDIVISION – 5059 42 Ave. 
 
Date:  February 12, 2024 
 
Subdivision Application No:  TT 24-0-001 

 
 
Proposed Subdivision Summary: 
 

Applicant Jonathan Thiessen 

Owner/Developer  Jonathan Thiessen 

Legal Description Lots 21-22, Block 38, Plan 575T 

Location 5059 42 Avenue 

Subdivision Area 0.058 ha (0.14 ac) 

Proposed Lots 2 Semi-Detached Lots 
 

MDP Designation Taber Town Plan Bylaw 7-2016 
 

Community ASP  NW Area Structure Plan 
 

Neighbourhood Structure 
Plan (NSP) 
 

None. 

LUB District Residential Single and Two Dwelling (R-2) District 
Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 as amended by Council from time to time. 
 

Existing Uses Single Detached Dwelling with Detached Garage 
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Internal / External Circulation: 
 
Circulation was sent out on January 3, 2024, all relevant comments are addressed within the Planning 
Considerations and Conditions of approval.  All circulation comments are on file for review as required. 
  
Planning Considerations: 
 

Topography/Soil 
Characteristics/ 
Physical 
Characteristics 

The subject lands are mainly flat as the site is within a developed residential area.   

Storm Water & 
Collection 

There are no storm water services located in this area of Town. A stormwater 
plan showing that the pre and post conditions will remain the same shall be 
required to be submitted for approval prior to development occurring. 

Water Supply, Sewage 
Disposal and Solid 
Waste Disposal 

Water and Sanitary Sewer Services are located in the street along 42rd Avenue 
and Water is located in the street along 51 Street. Engineered drawings 
reflecting design to tie into the municipal services will need to be submitted for 
approval prior to development.  

Subdivision Design - 
Roads, Accessibility, 
& Circulation 

The plan of subdivision is intended to create two semi-detached lots. Semi-
detached dwellings are a permitted use in the R-2 District.  

Open Space / Parks N/A 

Reserves N/A 

Land Use Bylaw 
 

R-2 - 4 Lots 
Semi-Detached  
Area of Site: Minimum Standard required: 225.00 m2 
 Minimum Standard provided: 290.30 m2 

Width of Site: Minimum Standard required:  9.0 m 
 Minimum Standard provided:  15.23 m 

Recommendation: 

That the subdivision application by the Town of Taber be APPROVED with the following conditions: 

Prior to entering into a 
Servicing Agreement 

1. That approval shall apply to a residential subdivision plan within Lots 21-
22, Block 38, Plan 575T W ½ SEC 32 TWP 9 RGE 16 W4M. 

Prior to construction 
commencing 

2. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, the 
Developer shall enter into a Servicing Agreement with the Town of Taber 
to provide separate services to each lot. 

3. The Developer shall be responsible for keeping the development area in a 
neat and tidy fashion, particularly, as it pertains to blowing debris and 
weeds during development of the subdivision. 

4. Development Permits will be required for any new development on the 
lots. Approval of this subdivision does not constitute approval of any 
development permit applications.  

5. The Developer shall provide a stormwater analysis to the Development 
Authority for approval. The analysis shall show post-development flows do 
not exceed pre-development flows by using Low Impact Development 
techniques, or other suitable mitigation to ensure no additional stormwater 
will contribute to the system as a result of this development. 

Prior to plan 
endorsement 

6. The Developer is responsible to provide new electrical services to each lot 
or enter into easement agreements with Fortis to the satisfaction of Fortis. 

7. Easements and/or rights of way shall be registered against the land for 
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the provision of storm, drainage, gas, power, and other utilities as required 
by the utility provider.  

8. That pursuant to Section 654(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, all 
outstanding property taxes shall be paid to the Town of Taber prior to 
endorsement. 

9. Compliance is to be maintained with existing policy documents including 
but not limited to Land Use Bylaw 13-2020, to the satisfaction of the 
Development Authority. 

10. The accessory structures must meet the requirements of Land Use Bylaw 
13-2020 and, therefore, need to be removed from the newly created lot 
prior to endorsement.  

11. The subdivision plan shall be registered in a manner satisfactory to the 
Land Titles Office. 

 
Notations 
1. This approval is subject to all relevant environmental legislation and the Alberta Environmental Protection and 

Enhancement Act. 
2. It is the developer’s responsibility to ensure that boundary grades tie in with adjacent properties. 
3. It is the developer's responsibility to determine whether the use approved by this tentative plan of subdivision is 

achievable or whether such use may be constrained or precluded by site conditions, including constraints on use 
resulting from environmental conditions or legislation or both. 

 
 

 

       
Subdivision Approving Authority 

 
 

              
Approval Date 

Author:   Celina Newberry 
 

Departmental Review:  
 









 

Land Use District Map for Proposed Subdivision TT 23-0-006 
Subject Property is highlighted by the blue star. 
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